


















































































Details of Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Govt.Register to be maintained by Grantee rnstitution

Name of the Sanctioning Authority: Department of Biotechnology

1.

Z.

3.

9.

10.

11,

12.

1t

15.

fi-,,y"fr?^r{fr
/ 

t-/

' (pRoJrcr TNVESTTGAToR)

Sl. No.

Name of the Grantee Institution

No. & Date of sanction order

Amount of the sanctioned g rant

Brief purpose of the grant

Whether any condition regarding the
right of ownership of Govt. in the
Property or other assets acquired
out of the grant was incorporated
in the grant-in-aid sanction order.

Particulars of assets actually credited

or acquired.

Vaiue of the assets as on

Purpose for which utilised at present

Encumbered or not

Reasons, if encumbered

Disposed of or not

Reasons and authority, if any, for
Disposa I

Amount realised on disposal

Rema rks

4.

5.

Appendix-A

grants

Tezpur University

DBT-NERIAgri/16/z}tz dt. 31't october 2012, serial No. 197

64.84 Lakhs

No

Kjeltec N analyzer, Upright deep freezer, BOD
incubator, Flame Photometer, Hot Air Oven,
pH meter, Vermicomposting unit, Table top
centrifuge, UV Spectrophotometer, Binocular
Fl uorescence Compou nd Iv1 icroscope

Rs. 2584790 Lakhs

N, K and protein estimation, soil estimation, culture,
Incubation and preservation of microbes,
centrifugation for DNA extraction,Visualization of
fluorescent compounds

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

The assets are in good condition

(rir.-nl"-..,i.J\i I -,<-ir--- .-

(FTNANCE;lflHt'
f intncs Officer

Tezpur Universiti
(HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)

6.

*7.

B,

No

W,,
Re {i t"! r ar

i ndicari ns f.%!tif yfprrp* List of equipment purchased FIfirmaV Please be provided.

)

Development of vermicomposting technology



List of equipment purchased indicating the item wise costs
(Tilt 31-10-1s)

1-. Kjeltec N analyzer -
2. Ultra deep freezer
3. Digital Flame photometer -
4. BOD incubator
5.pH meter
6. Hot Air Oven
7. Vermicomposting unit
8. Table-Top Centrifuge
9. UV-Spectrophotometer
l0.Binocular Fluorescence

Compound Microscope

Rs. 643437.O0
Rs. 4410O0.00
Rs. 54429.OO
Rs. 96966.OO
Rs. 34O50.OO
Rs. 29189.Oo
Rs. 75643.00
Rs.476000.00
Rs.449664.oo

Rs. 284418.OO

TOTAL Rs.258479O"O0

n
\ ),,,.,//

(HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)
lLegistrar

Tczpur UnlversitY

o\-,,r{b-t-
/ {) r-lilt6

n
\/DY

E (tmrr=fr--
(6Lltit

( PROJ ECT TNVESTTGATOR) (FTNANCE OFFTCER)
Finance urltcr:,.

Tezpur Universit;



Appendix-B

Uti I isation Certificate

(for the financial year ending 31.,October 2015)
(From 01_04_15 to 31-10_15)

(Rs. in Lakhs)
1' Title of the Projectlscheme: Qualitative development of yermicompost technology through

isolation of novel microorganisms and their application in agricultural waste
management of Assam

2. Name of the Organrzation; Tezpur University

3. Principal investigator: Dr. Satya Sundar Bhattacharya

4. Deptt. of Biotechnology sanction order
Nc. & date of sanctioning the proJect: DBT-NER /Agri/1612012 DT. 31.10.2012

5. Amount brought forward from the
previous financial year quoting DBT
letter No. & date in which the authority
to carry forward the said amount was Rs. 7,67,983
given:

6, Amount received from DBT durlng the Rs. 5,99,000
financial year (please give No. and
dates of sanctron orders showing the
amounts paid):

7. Other receipts/interest earned, if any,
on the DBT grants: NIL

B. Total amount that was available for
expenditure during the financial year
(Sl. Nos. 5,6 and 7): Rs. 13,66,983

9, Actualexpenditure(excludingcommrtments)
incurred during the financial year (statement
of expenditure is enclosed)(01-04-13 to 31-03-14): Rs. 11,19,554

10. Unspent balance refunded, if any
(Please give details of cheque No. etc.); N/A

11. Balance amount available at the end
of the financial year: Rs' 2,47,429

L2. Amount allowed to be carried forward to the
next financial year vide letter No. & date: N/A



1' certified that the amount of Rs. 11,19,554 Lakh mentioned against col. 9 has been utilised onthe pro;ect/scheme for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the baiance of Rs.2,47,429 Lakh will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the condi[ions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being iulfilled and that I have exercised the following
checks to see that the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned^

Kinds of checks exercised:

1. Cash Book

2. Ledgers

3. Vouchers

4. Bank Statement

5. Any Other

tlr-*f#W,, B fl*^^*'*' *i6"lqlg-
( PROJ ECT TNVESTTGATO R) ' (FTNANCE OFFTCER)

Finance Qitic,*.
Tezpur Univer.ritS,

\
tl /\l'-,,'

(HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)

I egistrar
T'ezPur (InlversitY

(To be countersigned by the DBT Officer-in-charge)



Appendix_C

statement of Expenditure referred to in para 9 of the
Utilisation Certificate

Showing grants received the Department of Biotechnology and the expenditure incurred during theperiod from 1't April 2015 to 31't October 2015.

Item U nspe nt
ba la nce
Carried for
ward from
previous year

Grants
received
from DBT
during
the year

Other
recei pt
s/inter
est
ea rn ed
- tr
any/ on
the
DBT
g ra nts

Total of
\-ul.
{2+3+4)

Expend itu r
e
(excl ud i ng
commitme
nts)
i ncu rred
during the
yea r

Ba Ia nce
( s-6)

Remark

1 2 )
J 4 5 6 7 B

1. Non-recurring

(i) Equipments

2. Recu rri ng

(i)Human
Resou rce
(ii) Consumables
(iii) Travel
(iv) Contingency
(v)Overheads
(if applicable)

2,84,478

7,33,429

3,49 ,379
_29

365
421

3,00,000

2,00,000
30,000
50,000
19,000

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

2,84,4i8

4 33,429

5,49,379
)o Cl71
-J I J / L

50,365
1a 4.)1
\JI ILL

2,84,4L8

1,86,000

5,98,516
41,0 39

1 -1 1()t t aLl)
o ?tr29,JJJ

NIL

2,47,429

-49,137
- 1 1,068
49,737
1 1,068

Rs.3.49 has
been re-
appropirate
dto
Consumable
head

Total: 7,67,983 5,99,000 13.66,983 7!,19,554 2,47,429

/ .r< tt

:"-y\y__-.-/frWr
( PROJ ECT INVESTTGATOR)

f)tt\i
^v,\g (\" rv'^n^*qrg.*- \ -cw_b

(FTNANCE OFFTCER)
Finencs Officer

Tezpur t-flniverslty

[,'\J';.,''

(HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)

ftegist'cr
.\'r rgur {JnlversitY



Annexure A

Manpower staffing Details (rn the financiar year wise manner)

NAME OF
THE PERSON

NAME OF
THE POST

DATE OF
JOINING

UAIE OF
LEAVING

TOTAL
MONTH
LY
SALAR
Y

TOTAL
SALARY
PAID
DURING
THE
FINANCIAL
YEAR

TOTAL
S.ALARY
PAID
DURING
PROJECT
PERIOD

Banashree

Saharial-r
.tRr till
January
2015 &
SRF fiom
Feb. to
Oct. 2015

16-02- 13 3 1.10"201 s 1 4000 1 02000 390000

Nazneen
I lussair-r

JRF 11-11-13 31.10.2015 1 2000 84000 272000

186000 6,62,000

.l
e

(Signature of Principal Investigator) (Signature of Account
lr
:so ff icer)

Finance Offic+r
Tezpur Universlty

i,i\\ .- s-

(SIGNATURE OF HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)

'l<'5rst "ct

i'' ^.,.. r,,'' i..' ;t.l v ql." i t t:

/-fintq1,,



Manpower Expenditure Detaits (In

Annexure B

financial year wise manner)*:

ou
z
o
HF(,UFzo<ooo.

d
UJ
o
E

z

o
TL

o
UJJ
U
o

33
ztsz><o

fiH

!EE
Eu.rtrJIUI
OFa.

ul

Io
o

HI
H*

f;<l
;ztUJZ=ra<O

oF.UJU-ouJq
HNJ>oF
ru ol I)c(o.O

o
.aJUJ

<(/|
=<.() rJ.r O<do

UI
d
=t-
HJO<z

] IIJFo.UX
<ru

UJ()
2

a
JRF
(One JRF
has been
prornoted
to SRF
rv.e.f Feb
2015)

2 12000
&
1 4000
fbr one
SRF
r,r,.e.f Feb
201*i

3.00
Lacs

13.20
Lacs

3.00 lacs +
Last year
bal. of Rs.
1 lt 4?q

Lacs :

4.33429 lacs

1.86
Lacs

2.47429
f-acs

(Signature of Principal Investigator)

/\t)
\//\I^

S (L^eq'e*S--- t6-2- {+
(Signature of Accounts Officer)

Finance 0fficer
Tezpur Universityr\\r

(SIGNATURE OF HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)
Rcgistrar

TezPur UniversitY

x' Details olmatrporver salary/fellorvship revision along u,ith due-drawn statement ancl

arrears rcque stecl shor-rld be giverr separately. if applicable.



Due- Drawn Statement
lrlame of the pro.iect
Staff

B;inashree Sairariah

Nazneen I{ussair-i

Apr,20i5
Ma1,.2015
June,2015
July, 2015
ALrg. 2015
Sep.2015
Oct, 2015

Apr,2015
May,2015
June,2015
Jui1,,2015
Ang, 2015
Sep.2015
Oct, 2015

Rs. 98,000 + Rs. 4000
(Arrear for Feb and
Mar,2015)
: Rs. 102000

Rs. 102000

Rs. 84,000

/"rn'r816fi ,t

(Signature of Principal Investigator)
\\J)-r

(SIGNATURE OF HEAD OF THE

R e gistrar
Te r.tu, Uiliw r' ti I t'

Finance Otfice.r
Tezpur Llniversity

INSTITUTE)

Month and
Year

Lrue Drawn Difference

Rs. 84,000

NiI

Nil



Appendix-B

Utilisation Certificate

(for the financial year ending 31', October 2015)
(From 01-04-15 to 31_10_15)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

1' Title of the Project/Scheme: Qualitativc development of vermicompost technology grrough
isolation of novel microorganisms and their applic:rtion in agricultural waste
manrgement of Assam

2. Name of the Organization: Tezpur University

3, Principal Investigator: Dr. Satya Sundar Bhattacharya

4. Deptt. of Biotechnology sanction order
No. & date of sanctioning the project: DBT-NER/Agri/76/2012 DT. 31.10.2012

5, Amount brought forward from the
previous financial year quoting DBT
letter No. & date in which the authority
to carry forward the said amount was Rs. 7,67,983
g iven :

6, Amount received from DBT during the Rs. 5,99,000
financial year (p/ease give No. and
dates of sanction orders showing the
amounts paid):

7. Other receipts/interest earnedn if any,
on the DBT grants: NiL

B. Total amount that was available for
expenditure during the financial year
(Sl. Nos. 5,6 and 7): Rs. 13,66,983

9. Actualexpenditure(excludingcommitments)
incurred during the financial year (statement
of expenditure is enclosed)(01-04-13 to 31-03-14): Rs. 11,79,554

10. Unspent balance refunded, if any
(Please give details of cheque No. etc.): N/A

11, Balance amount available at the end
Rs. 2,47,429of the financial year:

72. Amount allowed to be carrled forward to the
next financial year vide letter No, & date: N/A



1. Certified that the amount of Rs, 77,19,554 Lakh mentioned against col. 9 has been utitised onthe project/scheme for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs.
2,47,429 Lakh will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following
checks to see that the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised:

1. Cash Book

2. Ledgers

3. Vo uche rs

4. Bank Statement

5. Any Other

hffitffit
I

f\1.'
K ,rr'(f l\- r''\r\ntu\jY*\- )

( ,b, .l_. r-t,

(FTNANCE OFFTCER)

F-ti,rtrr i;'s O ific-c .

fr=z 6i11 -.-.rr't I rr rl'ii+'

(PROJ ECT TNVESTTGATOR)

(To be countersigned by the DBT Officer-in-charge)



Statement of Expenditure ieferred to
Uti I isation Certificate

Showing grants received the Department of Biotechnorogy and
period from 1't April 2015 to 31.t bctober 2015.

the expenditure incurrerl during the

in para 9 of

Appendix-C

the

Item U nspent
ba la nce
Carried for
ward from
previous year

G ra nts
received
from DBT
during
the year

Other
rece i pt
s/inter
est
ea rned
- if
any/ on
the
DBT
g ra nts

Total of
Col.

{2+3+4)

Expend itu r
e
(excl ud i ng
commitme
nts)
i ncu rred
during the
yea r

Balance
(s-6)

Remark

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B

1. Non-recurring

(i) Equipments

2.Recurring

(i)Human
Resou rce
(ii) Consumables
(iii) Travel
(iv) Contingency
(v)Overheads
(if applicable)

2,84,41"8

1 ?? 4?OLtJJt tLJ

3,49,379
-29

365
427

3,00,000

2,00,000
30,000
50,000
19,000

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NlL
NIL

2,84,418

4,33,429

5,49,379
29,97 7

50,365
79,427

2,84,4L8

1,86,000

5,98,516
41,039

7,228
8,353

N]L

2,47,429

-49,737
- 1 1,068
49,737
1 1,068

Rs.3.49 has
been re-
appropirate
dto
Consumable
head

Total: 7,67,983 5,99,000 13.66.983 11.19,554 2,47,429

fuPqan,
( PROJ ECT TNVESTTGATOR)

0

FIN
'Fii,i,
':,:7\

(F:
.;

r.,

1

,I
ti' -t;
\NCE O

iial-ti, (J

tlI Ur11t

{AN
,i{*ii.t"

$tlr

\\t /\)\-,--r
(HEAD OF THE INSTITUTE)

" ., i''

i' - ' " '* il ,.1, .:''.' ' 
'


